506138838 07/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6185568

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIMILON TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITIONS LLC	04/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TIMILON CORPORATION
Street Address:	24301 WALDEN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 101
City:	BONITA SPRINGS
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34134

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7279129
Patent Number:	6887302
Patent Number:	6827766
Patent Number:	7341977
Patent Number:	7566393
Patent Number:	7661483
Patent Number:	7276640
Patent Number:	8038935
Patent Number:	6740141
Patent Number:	8496735
Patent Number:	8183426
Patent Number:	10362784

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 913-647-9050

Email: patdocketing.skoch@hoveywilliams.com

Correspondent Name: HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 10801 MASTIN BLVD., SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: 0VERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210

506138838 REEL: 053130 FRAME: 0616

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TIMILON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY J. SKOCH
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory J. Skoch/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2020

Total Attachments: 9

source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page1_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page2_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page4_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page5_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page6_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page7_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page8_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page8_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page8_tif source=Timilon_Corporation_Evidence_of_filed_DE-Conversion_and_Certificate_of_Incorporation_1529802#page8_tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A FLORIDA LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "TIMILON TECHNOLOGY

ACQUISITIONS LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME

FROM "TIMILON TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITIONS LLC" TO "TIMILON

CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,

A.D. 2020, AT 11:13 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7941243 8100F SR# 20202965918

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice in Section Security of Sense 5

Authentication: 202793052

Date: 04-20-20

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:13 AM 04/20/2020 FILED 11:13 AM 04/20/2020 SR 20202965918 - File Number 7941243

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Florida
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Florida
3.)	The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is March 19, 2013
4.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Timilon Technology Acquisitions LLC
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Timilon Corporation
IN of	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalthe converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on the 20th day of April , A.D. 2020
	By: Thirt R. Deylet
	Name: Bill R. Sanford Print or Type
	Title: Authorized Person
	Print or Type





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "TIMILON

CORPORATION" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF

APRIL, A.D. 2020, AT 11:13 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7941243 8100F SR# 20202965918

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202793052

Date: 04-20-20

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:13 AM 04/20/2020
FILED 11:13 AM 04/20/2020
SR 20202965918 - File Number 7941243

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

TIMILON CORPORATION

ARTICLE I

Name

The name of the corporation is Timilon Corporation (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II

Address; Registered Agent

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III

Purpose

The nature of the business or purpose to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").

ARTICLE IV

Capital Stock

SECTION 1. <u>Capital Stock Authorized</u>. The aggregate number of shares that the Corporation has the authority to issue is Three Million Five Hundred Thousand (3,500,000) shares of Common Stock, with \$0.0001 par value per share (each, a "<u>Common Share</u>," and collectively, the "<u>Common Shares</u>").

SECTION 2. Powers, Preferences, Rights, Qualifications, Limitations, or Restrictions. Upon all matters to be voted on by the holders of Common Shares, each holder of Common Shares will have one (1) vote for each Common Share held. Each Common Share shall be entitled to participate equally in all dividends payable with respect to the Common Shares, and to share ratably in all assets of the Corporation in the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation, or upon any distribution of the assets of the Corporation.

27024757.2

ARTICLE V

Bylaws

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred upon it by law, but subject to compliance with applicable protective voting rights in this Certificate of Incorporation, as amended and restated from time to time, the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") is expressly authorized to adopt, repeal, alter, or amend the Bylaws of the Corporation by the vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VI

Directors

SECTION 1. Election of Directors. Directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of stockholders, and each director elected shall hold office until such director's successor has been elected and qualified. Directors need not be stockholders of the Corporation. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation will so provide.

SECTION 2. Advance Notice of Nominations. Advance notice of nominations for the election of directors shall be given in the manner and to the extent provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

SECTION 3. <u>Limitation on Director Liability</u>. To the fullest extent that the DGCL or any other law of the State of Delaware as it exists or as it may hereafter be amended permits the limitation or elimination of the liability of directors, no director of the Corporation shall be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. No amendment to or repeal of this Article VI shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

ARTICLE VII

Indemnification of Officers and Directors

SECTION 1. General. The Corporation shall indemnify its officers, directors, employees, and agents to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL.

SECTION 2. Extent. The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any person (an "Indemnitee") who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "Proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he, or a person for whom he is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer,

27024757.2

employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or nonprofit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred by such Indemnitee. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, except as otherwise provided in Section 4 of this Article, the Corporation shall be required to indemnify an Indemnitee in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) commenced by such Indemnitee only if the commencement of such Proceeding (or part thereof) by the Indemnitee was authorized by the board of directors of the Corporation.

- SECTION 3. Expenses. The Corporation shall pay the expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by an Indemnitee in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition, provided, however, that, to the extent required by law, such payment of expenses in advance of the final disposition of the proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by the Indemnitee to repay all amounts advanced if it should ultimately be determined that the Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified under this Article or otherwise.
- SECTION 4. <u>Time Limits</u>. If a claim for indemnification or payment of expenses under this Article is not paid in full within sixty (60) days after a written claim therefor by the Indemnitee has been received by the Corporation, the Indemnitee may file suit to recover the unpaid amount of such claim and, if successful in whole or in part, shall be entitled to be paid the expense of prosecuting such claim. In any such action the Corporation shall have the burden of proving that the Indemnitee is not entitled to the requested indemnification or payment of expenses under applicable law.
- SECTION 5. Rights Not Exclusive. The rights conferred on any Indemnitee by this Article shall not be exclusive of any other rights which such Indemnitee may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- SECTION 6. <u>Reduction</u>. The Corporation's obligation if any, to indemnify or to advance expenses to any Indemnitee who was or is serving at its request as a director, officer, employee or agent of another Person shall be reduced by any amount such Indemnitee may collect as indemnification or advancement of expenses from such other Person.
- SECTION 7. Repeal Not Effective. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any Indemnitee in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification.
- SECTION 8. <u>Indemnification of Others</u>. This Article shall not limit the right of the Corporation, to the extent and in the manner permitted by law, to indemnify and to advance expenses to persons other than Indemnitee when as authorized by appropriate corporate action.

ARTICLE VIII

Amendment

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed herein and by the laws of the State of Delaware, and all rights conferred upon stockholders berein are granted subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE IX

Compromises

Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof, or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this Corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this Corporation, as the case may be, and also on this Corporation.

ARTICLE X

Perpetual Existence

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE XI

Effect of Invalidity

In the event any provision (or portion thereof) of this Certificate of Incorporation shall be found to be invalid, prohibited or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions (or portions thereof) of this Certificate of Incorporation shall be deemed to remain in full force and effect, and shall be construed as if such invalid, prohibited, or unenforceable provision had been stricken here from or otherwise rendered inapplicable, it being the intent of the Corporation and its stockholders that each such remaining provision (or portion thereof) of this Certificate of

Incorporation remain, to the fullest extent permitted by law, applicable and enforceable as to all the stockholders, notwithstanding any such finding.

ARTICLE XII

Definitions

The following term used herein shall be defined as follows:

"Person" includes any corporation, partnership, limited liability corporation, trust or other legal entity.

The remainder of this page has been left blank intentionally.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Incorporation is duly executed by the Incorporator on this $\frac{20\text{th}}{20\text{th}}$ day of April, 2020.

Bill R. Sanford, Jacorporator

Address; 24301 Walden Center Drive Suite 101 Bonita Springs, FL 34134